

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION	§	
	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
v.	§	No. 09-CV-8811-JSR
	§	ECF CASE
GALLEON MANAGEMENT, LP, et al.	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	
	§	

**DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S
MOTION IN LIMINE TO PRECLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY**

John M. Dowd (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Terence J. Lynam (admitted *pro hac vice*)
William E. White (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202)887-4000

Attorneys for Raj Rajaratnam

Dated: June 3, 2011
New York, New York

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. Expert Testimony Concerning Stocks That Are the Subject of the Substantive Counts of the Parallel Criminal Case Is Relevant to the Disgorgement Amount in This Case, if Any, and Should Be Admitted.....3

B. Professor Jarrell Should Be Permitted to Provide Summary Testimony Pursuant to Rule of Evidence 1006.....4

C. Expert Testimony Concerning Custom and Practice in the Securities Industry Is Admissible.....7

D. The Public Nature of Information is Part of a Reliable Event Study Analysis and a Proper Area of Expert Testimony.8

E. Professor Jarrell’s Opinion Concerning the Behavior of Reasonable, Well-Informed Investment Professionals is Permissible Expert Testimony.11

F. Professor Jarrell’s Proposed Testimony Concerning How Investment Professionals Gather Information Is Admissible Custom and Practice Testimony.12

G. Professor Jarrell’s Proffered Testimony is Based on a Reliable, Widely-Accepted Methodology.....14

H. Materiality is a Proper Area of Expert Testimony.16

III. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	3
<i>Dirks v. SEC</i> , 463 U.S. 646, 657-58 (1983).....	13
<i>Eliassen v. Hamilton</i> , No. 81 C 123, 1987 WL 7815 at *5 (N.D. Ill. March 9, 1987).....	17
<i>Harmsen v. Smith</i> , 693 F.2d 932, 941 (9th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt, L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173, 180 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	7, 13, 15-16
<i>In re Alstom SA Securities Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266, 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 7322254, *29 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 9, 2009).....	17, 18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 147, 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29, 40 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8, 15
<i>In re Northern Telecom Ltd. Securities Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 446, 460-61 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	14-15
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137, 152 (1999).....	7
<i>Lentell v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>Marx & Co., Inc. v. Diners' Club, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 505, 508-9 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 166 F.3d 529, 538 (2d Cir. 1999).....	17

<i>RMED Intern., Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587 PKL RLE, 2000 WL 310352 at *8, 10 (S.D.N.Y. March 24, 2000)	10, 15, 16
<i>RMED Intern., Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 389, 400 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	17
<i>SEC v. Halingiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>SEC v. Koenig</i> , 557 F.3d 736, 743 (7th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>SEC v. Mayhew</i> , 121 F.3d 44, 51 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>SEC v. Monarch Fund</i> , 608 F.2d 938, 942-43 (2d Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>SEC v. Zwick</i> , 317 Fed. Appx. 34, 35-36 (2d Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co., Ltd. v. World Trade Center Prop., LLC</i> , 467 F.3d 107, 133-34 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739, 751, 753 (6th Cir. 2006).....	8-9, 12
<i>United States v. Bronston</i> , 658 F.2d 920 (2d Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 518 F.2d 727, 737 (2d Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>United States v. Daly</i> , 842 F.2d 1380, 1388 (2d Cir. 1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Faison</i> , 393 Fed. Appx. 754, 758-59 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Feliciano</i> , 223 F.3d 102, 121 (2d Cir. 2000).....	5

<i>United States v. Libera</i> , 989 F.2d 596, 601 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. Mulder</i> , 273 F.3d 91, 101 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 519 F.3d 1140, 1155 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>United States v. Nacchio</i> , 555 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383, 1395 (2d Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>United States v. Schiff</i> , 602 F.3d 152, 171-72 (3d Cir. 2010).....	16-17
<i>United States v. Schlisser</i> , 168 Fed. Appx. 483, 2006 WL 452005 at *3 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 433 F.3d 273, 311-12 (2d Cir. 2006).....	14

RULES AND STATUES

Fed. R. Evid.	
401.....	6
402.....	6
403.....	6
702.....	4, 7
1006.....	3, 4, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, <i>Bromberg & Lowenfels on Securities Fraud & Commodities Fraud</i> § 6:153, 159 (2d ed. 2007).....	17
5 <i>Business & Commercial Litigation in Federal Courts</i> § 62:77 (Robert L. Haig ed. 2005).....	17
7-107 E. Michael Bradley & Anthony L. Paccione, <i>Securities Law Techniques</i> § 107.03 (Matthew Bender ed. 2007).....	17
